## Resolution



## Town of Carolina Beach Town Council

## RESOLUTION NO. 24-2312

Resolution Designating New Hanover County as the Direct Payor for Shares of Local Funding

*Whereas,* coastal storm damage reduction maintenance projects occur on engineered cycles (a "Project") subject to Project Partnership Agreements (the "Agreements") between each of Carolina Beach, Kure Beach and Wrightsville Beach (the "Beaches") and the Department of the Army (the "Army"),

*Whereas,* these Projects are partially funded by room occupancy taxes held by New Hanover County.

*Whereas,* New Hanover County has made, received and/or returned all payments related to the Agreements directly on behalf of both non-federal participants (the Beaches and the North Carolina Division of Water Resources) and this arrangement has occurred in an accurate, efficient, and effective manner, and it is the Beaches desire to maintain the same system of payments.

## Therefore, be it resolved that:

The municipalities of Wrightsville Beach, Kure Beach and Carolina Beach hereby designate New Hanover County, North Carolina as their direct payor for their respective shares of local funding, and as their agent to directly receive respective refunds, if any, upon Project completion.

**ADOPTED,** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

TOWN OF CAROLINA BEACH
Albert L. Barbee, Mayor
. ,
ATTEST:
- <del></del>
Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk

Town of Carolina Beach Resolution No. 24-2312